

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor Department of Environmental Quality

> Alan Matheson Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Erica Brown Gaddis, PhD Director

January 18, 2019

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PUBLIC NOTICE

PURPOSE OF PUBLIC NOTICE

The purpose of this public notice is to declare the State of Utah's intention to grant a variance to the Technology Based Phosphorus Effluent Limit compliance to North Davis Sewer District (North Davis). Pursuant to UAC R317-1-3.3 and corresponding provisions of the Utah Water Quality Act.

PERMIT INFORMATION

PERMITTEE NAME:	North Davis Sewer District
MAILING ADDRESS:	4252 West 2200 South, Syracuse, UT 84075
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	(801) 825-0712
FACILITY LOCATION:	4252 West 2200 South, Syracuse, UT
UPDES PERMIT NO.:	UT0021741
OUTFALLS:	001
RECEIVING WATERS:	Unnamed irrigation drainage ditch thence to Farmington Bay

BACKGROUND

The North Davis Sewer District wastewater treatment plant (NDSD) submitted a variance request, dated December 26, 2017, to the Utah Division of Water Quality seeking a variance to the TBPEL implementation. The Variance Request is based on NDSD's assertion that removing Farmington Bay as a downstream use by relocating the discharge point to the Gilbert Bay side of the Antelope Island causeway will result in a net water quality benefit to the Great Salt Lake. In addition, NDSD is in the process of designing and constructing a new outfall to the Great Salt Lake and such improvements cannot be completed prior to January 1, 2020, despite NDSD's diligence.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Public comments are invited any time prior to the deadline of the close of business on **February 18, 2019** Written public comments can be submitted to: Dan Griffin, UPDES Surface Water Section, Utah Division of Water Quality, PO Box 144870, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4870 or by email at: <u>dgriffin@utah.gov</u>. After considering public comment, the Division of Water Quality may reissue, revise, or abandon it. The variance is available for public review under at <u>https://deq.utah.gov/public-notices-archive/waterquality-public-notices</u>. If internet access is not available, a copy may be obtained by calling Dan Griffin at 801-536-4387.

DWQ-2016-012821

195 North 1950 West • Salt Lake City, UT Mailing Address: P.O. Box 144870 • Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4870 Telephone (801) 536-4300 • Fax (801) 536-4301 • T.D.D. (801) 536-4284 *www.deq.utah.gov* Printed on 100% recycled paper